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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL
Donald L. Searles
D.O. Box 7010
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

12-0895
S. Ct. Case No.

-RELATOR Tr. Case No. CR-01-043

-vS-

D. W. Favreau, Judge

Morgan County
Court of Common Pleas
19 East Main Street
McConnelsville, Ohio 43756

-RESPONDENT

COMPLAINT FOR WRIT OF PROSCEDENDO

1. Judge D. W. Favreau is named as respondent in this complaint.

2. Relator, Donald L. Searles, is an Ohio citizen domiciled
in the city of Chillicothe, county of Ross, Ohio from a
commitment order by the Respondent.

3. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action Pursuant
to Article IV, Section 3(9) of the Constitution of the State
of Ohio.

4. On the 19 January 2012 Relator, Searles - Petition The Morgan
County Court of Common Pleas Judge, D. W. Favreau For
Reconsideration to contest Classification/Adjudication
°ursuant to Ohio Revised Code 2950 ET .SEO.

5. As of the filing of this petition, Respondent has failed
to issue a decision on the 19 January 2017, on the
Reconsideration to Contest Classification, the Relator filed
in Morgan County, Ohio Civil nivision. See atta.ched 7xhihit
(414) "lotion for Reconsideration r^ile!1.

5. Respondents failure to rule is contrary to the requirements
of Superintendance Rule 40.
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7. Relator has a clear legal right to a ruling on the said Motion
filed on 18 day of January, 2012 - 11:28 A.M. Time Stamped.
See attached Exhibit (AtA) Motion for Reconsideration.

8. Respondent has a clear legal duty to issue a ruling in a
reasonable amount of time.

9. 'Phere exists no plain and adequate remedy in the ordinary
course of the law.

10.Relator's request does not involve an investigative work
Product or Confidential Law Enforcement Investigatory record.

11.The information requested involves Relator's civil case and
only Relator's civil case.

12.Relator is entitled to have Respondent issue a decision on
said Motion for Reconsideration to contest classification.

Wherefore, Relator, Donald L. Searles, prays this Court will

grant the following relief.

(A)Writ of Proscedendo compelling Respond?nt to issue a ruling

on the Reconsideration to Contest Classification filed on

January 18, 2012.

'zespectf_ully Submitted,

oonald t,. Searles, I."4. 9 41 9-561

^ ,L^.^
Ross Correctional Inst.
F.O. 73ox 701 n
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601
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CIVIL DIVISIGN 2Q12 JAN 18 AN II: 28
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^^^ ^Donald L. Searles n--,a ,,,

`c
(^Defendant/Appellant Trial Case No. CR-01-043

vs.

D.W. Favreau, Judge

STATE OF OHIO

Respondent

RECQVSIDERATICN TO CONTES'P CLASSIFICATION/ADJUDICATION
PURSUANT 1C) OHIO REVISED ODDE 2950 ET SFJQ

Now coanes the Defendant, Donald L. Searles, acting in pro se, and

requesting this Court to recronsider the motion to contest the Classification

he received as a sexual offender, following a sentencing hearing held on

the 5th day of May, 2004. The Sex Offender Classification Hearing violating

the Defendant/Appellant's 5th and 14th Amerclnent Rights to a Fair Trial and

the Due Process of law as well as Procedural Dne Process.

Following remand in State v. Searles, Morgan County (burt of Appeals,

CA. No. 02-CA-4, 2003-Ohio-3498 ( 2004), the Court did not conduct the

statutorily required hearing regarding the defendant's status as a sexual

offendor.

WHEREFM, the defendant prays this Cburt will issue and ORDER to Properly

classify the Petitioner in acoordance with the law, as a sexual oriented

offender, and grant him whatever other relief appropriate.

Respectfully Sukmitted,

IoN,4'Yy &4d,10..
DDnald L. Searles, im# 419-561

E XHTBS_T (A 1 A)



MEMORAP.IDUM IN SUPPORT

Cn November 2nd, 2001, the Morgan County Crend Jury indicted the Petitioner

on Four (4) counts of Rape, four (4) ccunts of Gross Sexual Imposition, and one

(1) count of Weapons Under Disability (LIUD). (NOTE: The indictment, nor any Bill

of Information attached to the indictment charged the Petitioner es a'^Sexual

lliolent Predator, nor did the indictment, 'information or the complaint, include

a specification that the Petitioner committed the offense with a sexual

motivotion).

The Petitioner pled guilty to the WLID charge, but not guilty to the remaining

chorges. Trial wa_s held on December 10th, 2001, and the Petitioner was found

guilty of all the offenses charged in the indictment. Despite the fact the

Patitioner ^;as not indicted as a^6xual violent predator, nor did the indictment

charge that the Petitioner was committing an offensa with sexual motivation.

(Which is required pursuant to: O.R.C. §2941.147 & O.R.C. §2941.143).

The Court held a civil hearing, to determine if the Petitioner should ba

labeled as a sex!jal violent offender, or designated some other offender status.

The Court determined at that time that the Petitioner was a Sexual Violent

Predator, based upon the conviction for all the ahovp mentioned offenses. The

Petitioner appealed the conviction, and the classification to the Fifth District

Court of Appeals for Morgan County, Ohio.

The Fifth District Court of 4opeals reversed the Appell.ants Conviction in

it'e entirety. See: State v. Searles, (Morq?n CoUnty Court of Appeals), Ca. No.

O2-CA-4, 2003 Ohio 349F. The 5tate had the option of releasing the Petitioner,

or proceecfi.ne to a second trial. The St3te entered into a n,=ootiated plea

agree^.ent, whi-ch the Petitioner accepted, entmr.i.ng a olea to two (2) counts of

Unlawful Sexual Conduct with a Minor, e violation of O.R.C. §2807.04(A)(B)(3).

This particular section of the Statute is reserved for a First Time Offender.

- (I)-___



The Petitioner wa6 thereafter aentanced to ten yeers on prieoh for bath

offenges, and the Court did not hold a civil hearing to clssaify the A'etitionssr

to eny particular level of offense, which mas of course required by atstute. i?:ad

the Court held the atatutorily required classifieaetion hearing, the conviction

as a firet time offender, for two caunta of unlawful sexual conduct with a

minor, would hava resulted in the Petitioner being labeled only so a ssxual

oriented offender, not a sexual oilgoet pradetor. The designation as e44etxual

violent predatar, had it even been properly imposed In the 2001 praacesdings,

would nnt epply to a conviction for two counts of unlawful eexu®1 conduct aaith e

minor, as such a cleaeiftcast:ion is reeerved for the worst offenderm.

Moreover, the eriginel deaignetion, even had it been taroperYy imposed, wse

revar®ed by the the Msrgnn County Court of Appeel In 2003, and the stets failed

to esaka a motion requesting the court to hoid a naw clesaificetion hearing

following revereel In L>003, wherein the Patitioseer could have been properly

lebeled. Ae stated above, even had the hearing been held, ss is required hy

aatatute, the results, based upo» the conviction fo2lowing revereak, would hava

bnan for the Court to cieseify the Petitioner a sexual oriented offendcer. Hie

worst offense wam i.krlawfu2 4exuel Conduet l:lith a Minor, violative of O.R.C.

¢2007.04(A)(R)(3), which ia apecifica2ly reserved for a First time Offender.

Therefore, the Petitioner contands that eince no indictment in his case

ever contained a Violent Predator Specification, a elaeaificetion heering is

renuired to comply with etetute. The Court muat hold a hearing and properly

cAaaeify the Pstitioner, in accordance with the law in that regerde. Purguant to

tS.R.C. ^24750.[19(A), a peraon who ie convicted or plead guilty to a sexually

oriented offense, that contsins a sexual violent predator npocifioation in the

indictment, In eutometice2ly classified a aexual predator. fthio Pevined Code

2950.01(E) providee that to h+► clasaified aa a sexuei predator, the convicted

person vrust:

(?)



1.) Have been previously convicted or pled guilty to cnnmitting a sexually

oriented offense; 2.) He must be likely to engage in the future in one or more

sexually oriented offenses. The determination that an offender is a sexually

violent predator must be based on clear and convincing evidence. See: O.R.C.

§2950.09(8)(3). Not be an after the fact determination attached to an

individual, without an actual hearing being held. In this case, it is not clear

who actually labeled the Petitioner as he is now labeled, as there is no

hearing anywhere on the reoqrd anywhere in a State or Federal Court.

It is important to note ORC §2950.09 does not place limits on the factors

a court may consider, but simply directs the Court to consider all relevent

factors, at a classification hearing. Relevant factors could come fran many

sources. The Supreme Court of Ohio has previously held that, reliable hearsay,

such as a Presentence Investigation Report, roay even be relied upon by the

Trial Judge. Again, this is if a hearing is actually held. Ohio Revised Code

2950.09(B)(1) permits the State, as well as the defense, at a classification

hearing to call witnesses and expert witnesses, and the Supreme Court has

held that the Court should find no reasons, absent privilege or any other

legal restraint on testimony to limit who might testify on matters of fact,

and assuming relevance, what that testimony may entail.

The Petitioner in this matter has never had a hearing held on the question

of his classification, just a conviction and someone later saying he was a

sexually violent offender.

As such, this Appellant filed another petition with the Morgan County

Court of Common Pleas for a new Sexual Offender Classification Hearing. On

August 19, 2011 at 8:40 A.M., the Morgan County Prosecutor filed a Motion

to dismiss the Petition citing, "This matter has already been heard by the

Court." On the same day, August 19, 2011, at exactly the same time, 8:40 A.M.

(3)



the Court filed an entry granting the State's Motion to Dismiss, which had

just been filed only within seconds at best. The Court's entry used exactly

the same language as the State saying, "This matter has already been heard

by the Court." This action in itself, can in no way caqport with the danands

of Due Process or Procedural Due Process as Constitutionally guaranteed to

all criminal Defendant's in this Country.

Now, the Morgan County Sentencing entry reads, after remand frem the Fifth

District Court of Appeals, clearly states that both counsel "stipulated"

to the imposition of a sexual predator label. This is clearly stated in the

Appellant's sentencing entry of which this Appellant asks this Court to take

notice of as he asks this Court to reconsider the Defendant's prior Petition

to Contest Classification/Adjudication.

Aside fran the fact that this Appellant disputes any such stipulation

as he was premised by his attorney that he would be adjudicated a sexually

or.ien2.ad offenefzCi JUc}sdictjon of the Court to impose a sexual predator

classification is clearly outlined in R.C. 2950.01 and the legislature mandated

that a hearing be held in order to confer that jurisdiction on the Court.

Without such a hearing being conducted, the Trial Court lacked Jurisdiction

to label the Defendant at all.

It is well established law both State and Federal that, "Parties connot

(stipulate)to a Court's Jurisdiction where it otherwise does not exist." See

Durguns v. Disguns, 2001 WL 114983.

However, the sentencing entry clearly reads that the court's classification

was based on prior criminal history where the defendant had been convicted

of a sexual offense in 1992.

(4)



Based upon the Ohio Supreme Court's holdings in State v. Smith, 104 Ohio

St.3d 106, 204-ohio-6238, 818 N,E.2d 283 which the Court held it to be improper

to use a conviction prior to 1996 to enharice a Defendant's classification.

The Defendant's prior cbnviction from 1992, rss the basis for the enhancement

of his classification, and the record shows the Defendant Plead guilty to

two counts of unlawful sexual conduct with a minor as they are third degree

felonies and being the Defendant plead guilty since this put the Defendant

as a first time offender as of 1996, and the Defendant should be classified

as a Sexually Oriented Offender.

WHEREFbRE, the Petitioner prays this Court will hold a classification

hearing, and allow the Petitioner to be present to defend himself, and submit

proof he should be labeled a sexually oriented offender.

Respectfully Sutrnitted,

4 ..70.1^
nald L. Searles, im# 419-561

(5)



COlQCC.USIOIV

For all the foregoing reasons, the Petitioner requests:

1.) That the Court hold a hearing on his nation;

2.) That the Court direct the Clerk of the Court to issue a 'Transfer Order"

to canpel the Petitioner's presence in the Court for a pre-hearing

conference on this matter;

3.) That the Petitioner motion for a hearing be granted, and an order be

issued to vacate the Petitioner's current classification.

Respectfully Submitted,

Donald L. Searles, im# 419-561

CEStTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Donald L. Searles, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the

foregoing has been forwarded via First Class U.S. Mail to opposing counsel

on this f7 7'b day of _Tanu oV)4 , 2012.

Respectfully SulYnitted,

X" , 1) - .9iPY0
L. Searles, im# 419-561

R.C.I., P.O. Box 7010
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601
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AFFIDAUTT OF INDIGENCE

I+ a 14 A^A L - S {}PI PS , after firat being duly sworn and cautioned on my
oath, hereby depose arid say:

1.) That I am the Aff?.ant herein, the Appellant in the above captioned action;

2.) That after
purchasing the necessary personal hygiene items, I am not able to

pay court costs, filing faes,
or to even make the required number of copies

the Court requires to file this action;

3.) That I understand I must inform the Court should my financial situation

should change before this action is resolved, and if the Court does imoese

costs, I have the right to be present and move the Court for a waiver of the

costs so imposed, and to request to appeal any adverse action. See: State v.

Joseph, 125 Ohio St.3d 71i, 926 ,{.E,2d 276 (2010), State v. White, 103 Ohio

St.3d 580 ("An indigent defendant is entitled tq move the Caurt for a(daiver

of Costs imposed.") See also: Crim. R. 43(A);

5.) That I understand and acknowledge that T am suhj-act to criminal pr.osecution

if 1 provide false financiai information in connecti.on with this action

Pursuant to O.R.C. §120.05 and O.R.C. §2S'21.13(A)(13);

6.) That I am a true pauper, within the meaning af the law.

FURTHER AFFIAN

^419-56^

NfITARY

Sworn to and subscribed in my presenre,

Ohio, County of Ross on this 5- day of
20/2

Janet E. Spgarry
Not" obin

PuMyComm ^g262019

`.=AYSTH NAUGHT, E;cecuted ti:i.s L$^day oi ^Qy^ ^
"',` 2i?1o,' 0 Y

a P;ot.arv Prihl.i.^ j^,jr the Stat® of



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL
Donald L. Searles S. Ct. Case ?r1o.
P.O. Rox 7010
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

-RELATOR Tr, Case No. CR-01-043

-v8-

D. W. Favreau, Judge
Morgan County
Court of Common Pleas
19 East Main 8treet
McConnelsville, Ohio 43756

-RESPONDENT

AFFIDAVIT OF VERITY

I, A)OtJA\,A who having been duly SWORN and

cautioned as to the penalty for perjury, deposes and says I

the RELATOp f.iled a civil action in 2009, in the '^TARR^N County

Court to contest the Adam walsh Law, in which case the O?iio

>upreme Court ruled in RELATOR's behalf in 2010.

I further assert that I have read the information submitted

in the attached "MOTION FOR THE IS.SUANCE IF AWRIT OF PROSC7t1END0"

is to the best of my knowledge and belief true and correct for

Relief.

?'urther Sayeth Naught:

Date: /'VAy I.S r71a-

^JoT7\R y

rn to, or Affirmed, and subscribed in my presence on this

, 2012.

Janet E. Spearry

My Commission Expires B-25-2013
Notary Public - Ohio



IN 17i6 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Sct. NO.

P.O. EO% -1 O l O- 9 C-TL
: TR-cASE No; CR-oi-o43

Otl'+^^i eeAV)e , c1 HL15 (00 1
REI,ATOR,

-vs-

^ IEAVe AU Cce et al.
MTION To PROCP.Ep.TN FORMA

noip^n̂ ^
14 E ST Ma n i ecct- PAUPSBIS : Al® .AFFIDAVIT OF

RBSPONIDENT. MIGENCY
__._--

Comes nov the Re.lator in the avove styled case vho hereby fMoves] this court

to despense with the docketing fee's and request leave to proceed In Forma Pau-

peris for the reasons stated in the Affidavit Of Indigmcy.

AFFIDAVIT OF IHI)IGENCY

I' ^SE40eC , who whi.1e acting in Pro Se. do hereby swear

that I have presently thisAghday of_2^ 20ta
no means of

financial support and no assets of any value and therefore, cannot afford to pay

for any legal services on my behalf. I further assert that i receive
$ pO

per month "State Pay" which is to used for the purpose of
buying personal hygiene

items and writing material. I have attached a "Cashier's Statement" as proff.

RFSPECTFULLY S'UBMTTED

OR AFFIRMED, AND S[JB.SCRIBED IN MY PRESENCE TFC[S_ Z-^-_ DAY OF11) _
ZnA )

Notary P blic - Ohio Vl ^
My Commissian Expires 8-25•2(113



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, ^JONA,c11 } ^JERR)PS edo hereby certify that a copy of

the foregoing "MOTION FOR TH'E ISSUAMCF OF A WRIT OF PROBCE?7END0"

was mailed by regular U.S. mail to the office of the Prosecutor

for mnRc4 AN County, Ohio on this the ±10c)ay Of

W\ QV ^ 2012.

Donald L. Searles
I.?4. M 419-5.^'i1

ato
R.C.I. - P.O. lox 7010
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601
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